do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares from us), and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses, at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, the pro forma
tangible book value of our common stock at June 30, 2017 would have been approximately $89.4 million, or $14.81
per share.  Therefore, using these assumptions, this offering will result in an immediate increase of $0.53 in the
tangible book value per share of our common stock of existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.19 in the
tangible book value per share of our common stock to investors purchasing shares in this offering, or approximately
13% of the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share.

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares from us is exercised in full, the pro forma as adjusted amount
of each of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, stockholders’ equity and total capitalization would
increase by approximately $5.6 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses, at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share.

The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a purchaser of our common stock
in this offering will incur given the assumptions above:

Initial public offering price per share  $  17.00

Tangible book value per common share at June 30, 2017 $  14.28
Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to new

investors $  0.53
Pro forma tangible book value per common share upon completion of the offering  $  14.81
Dilution per common share to new investors from offering  $  2.19

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2017, the number of shares of common stock, the total consideration
paid to us and the average price paid per share by existing shareholders and investors purchasing common stock in this
offering, and the sale of the common stock offered hereby, at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share
(assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares from us) before deducting
underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses.

  Shares Purchased
Total Consideration

(Dollars in thousands)
Average

Price
Per

Share   Number Percent Amount Percent
Existing shareholders as of

June 30, 2017 3,686,405 61.04% $43,672 52.19% $11.85
New investors for this offering 2,352,941 38.96% $40,000 47.81% $17.00

Total 6,039,346 100.0% $83,672 100.0% $13.86

-56-

The table above excludes shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plans.  To the
extent that other equity awards are issued under our 2016 Stock Option Plan, investors participating in this offering
will experience further dilution.

-57-

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the “Summary Historical Consolidated Financial
Information”, and our financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering circular.  In

[…]

� the effect of interest rate floors, periodic loan caps and life time loan caps, and

� overall growth rates and product mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Because of the limitations inherent in any approach used to measure interest rate risk, simulated results are not
intended to be used as a forecast of the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results, but rather as a
means to better plan and execute appropriate ALM strategies.

Potential changes to our net interest income between a flat interest rate scenario and hypothetical rising and declining
interest rate scenarios, measured over a one-year period as of December 31, 2015  and 2016 as well as over a six month
period as of June 30, 2016 and 2017, are presented in the following table.  The projections assume (1) instantaneous
parallel upward shifts of the yield curve of 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points and downward shifts of 100 and 200
basis points occurring immediately, and (2) shifts upward and downward of the yield curve in even increments over
the first twelve months, followed by rates held constant thereafter.

Parallel Shock:

Changes in Market Interest Rates
Estimated increase (decrease) in Net Interest

Income
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017

(in thousands)
+400 basis points immediately  12%  3%
+300 basis points immediately  12%  3%
+200 basis points immediately  8%  2%
+100 basis points immediately  3%  1%
No Change
-100 basis points immediately  -6%  -4%
-200 basis points immediately  -12%  -10%

-88-

Rate Ramp:

Changes in Market Interest Rates
Estimated increase (decrease)

in Net Interest Income

For the year ended

December 31,
For the six months ended

June 30,
(in thousands) 2015 2016 2016 2017
+400 basis points over next 12 months  6%  2%  5%  8%
+300 basis points over next 12 months  6%  2%  5%  8%
+200 basis points over next 12 months  4%  1%  3%  6%
+100 basis points over next 12 months  2%  1%  1%  3%
No Change
-100 basis points over next 12 months  -2%  -2%  -2%  -2%
-200 basis points over next 12 months  -5%  -4%  -6%  -6%

The model simulations projected an asset sensitive interest rate risk profile in both the parallel and ramp scenarios and
that the simulated exposure to a change in interest rates is contained and manageable.  The results are consistent with
our strategy of increasing relationship-based retail and business accounts and opportunistically utilizing longer-term
deposits to fund short to medium duration assets.

Simulation of economic value of equity.  To quantify the amount of capital required to absorb potential losses in value
of our interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities resulting from adverse market movements, we calculate
economic value of equity on a quarterly basis.  We define economic value of equity as the net present value of the our
balance sheet’s cash flow,  and we  calculate economic value of equity by discounting anticipated principal and
interest cash flows  under the prevailing and hypothetical interest rate environments.  Potential changes to our
economic value of equity between a flat rate scenario and a hypothetical rising and declining rate scenarios, measured
as of June 30, 2016 and 2017 are  presented in the following table.  The projections assume instantaneous parallel
shifts upward and downward of the yield curve of 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points occurring immediately.  We
would note that in a downward parallel shift of the yield curve, interest rates at the short-end of the yield curve are not
modeled to decline any further than to 0%.

Changes in Market Interest Rates Estimated increase (decrease) in Net
Economic Value

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017
(in thousands)
+400 basis points immediately (0.02) (0.11)
+300 basis points immediately (0.01) (0.09)
+200 basis points immediately (0.01) (0.06)
+100 basis points immediately (0.00) (0.03)
No Change
-100 basis points immediately (0.07) (0.00)
-200 basis points immediately (0.15) (0.07)

This economic value of equity profile suggests that we would experience a slight adverse effect from an initial
increase in rates, and that the adverse impact would become greater as rates continue to rise due to the duration of our
interest-earning assets as compared to our interest- bearing liabilities.  While an instantaneous shift in interest rates is
used in this analysis to provide an estimate of exposure, we believe that a gradual shift in interest rates would have a
much more modest impact.  Since economic value of equity measures the discounted present value of cash flows over